

No. 19-1392

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION,
ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ITS PATIENTS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

HOWARD SLUGH
Counsel of Record
2400 Virginia Ave N.W.
Apt. C619
Washington, D.C., 20037
(954) 328-9461
Hslugh@JCRL.ORG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The Court Should Reject Claims That the Free Exercise Clause Contains or Even Suggests a Broad Constitutional Right to Abortion. 7

 A. Religious liberty protections help religious adherents flourish by allowing them to exercise their faith while fully participating in public life. 7

 B. Some religious proponents of a constitutional right to abortion do not seek individual accommodations, instead they suggest a novel concept of religious liberty that allows religious adherents to veto laws that they consider religiously objectionable and to entirely prevent the state from pursuing its chosen policy. 11

 C. This Court should reject the novel concept of religious liberty put forward by proponents of a constitutional right to abortion because adopting that approach would undermine existing Free Exercise rights. 14

- i. Presented with the consequences of completely invalidating laws that burden any religious adherent’s faith, courts might refrain from even considering granting relief in all but the most extreme of cases. 14
- ii. Even assuming that courts did not take a step as drastic as further narrowing the scope of the Free Exercise Clause, adopting a religious-veto view in place of a religious-accommodation view would make the calculus that courts undertake when determining whether to grant relief to religious objectors less favorable to such objectors. 17
- iii. The current accommodation-based approach effectively balances between two important governmental interests: protecting religious exercise and allowing the state to pursue otherwise legitimate interests with minimal interference. 19

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	3
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	9, 10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	3, 8
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	15
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> 494 U.S. 872	5, 9, 14, 19
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pa.</i> , No. 19-123, 2021 WL 2459253, (U.S. June 17, 2021)	3, 10, 16, 18
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	6
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	3, 9, 10, 16, 18
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	9
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	2
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	3, 8
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	3, 8

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 8

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) 8

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972) 3, 10

Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952). 2

STATUTES

Religious Freedom Restoration Act (“RFRA”), 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 9

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (“RLUIPA”), 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2 9

COURT DOCUMENTS

Brief for 178 Organizations as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents *Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey*. 4, 13

Brief for American Jewish Congress, et. al., as Amici Curiae *Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.*, No. 88-605, 492 U.S. 490 (1989) 4

Brief for Jewish Coalition for Religious Liberty, as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, *Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pa.*, No. 19-123, 2021 WL 2459253 (U.S. Aug. 16, 2019) 15

Brief of Petitioners and Cross Respondents Planned Parenthood of Central Pennsylvania, et. al., *Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey*, Nos. 91-744, 91-902, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) 12
